

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-003939-18**

)	
)	APPELLATE DIVISION
)	Docket No. A-003939-18
)	Civil Action
In the Matter of the Implementation of <u>L.</u>)	
2018, <u>C.</u> 16 Regarding the Establishment)	
of a Zero Emission Certificate Program)	On Appeal from the Order of
for Eligible Nuclear Plants)	the New Jersey Board of
)	Public Utilities in:
Application for Zero Emission)	
Certificates of Salem 1 Nuclear Power)	Docket Nos. EO18080899,
Plant)	EO18121338, EO18121339
)	EO18121337
Application for Zero Emission)	
Certificates of Salem 2 Nuclear Power)	
Plant)	
)	
Application for Zero Emission)	
Certificates of Hope Creek Nuclear)	
Power Plant)	
)	

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, N.J. 08625
T(609)984-1460; F(609)292-2923

On the Brief:

Stefanie A. Brand, Director,
Atty. ID No. 032331986, sbrand@rpa.nj.gov
Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager,
Atty. ID No. 026711995, blipman@rpa.nj.gov
Sarah H. Steindel, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel,
Atty.ID No. 002271986, ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov

DATED: SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

PUBLIC VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

 Introduction 4

 Electric Restructuring and Stranded Costs 6

 The ZEC Statute 9

 Proceedings Before the BPU 14

ARGUMENT 24

 Standard of Review 24

POINT I

THE BOARD’S DECISION TO APPROVE ZECs SHOULD BE REVERSED
BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION
THAT THE APPLICANTS SATISFIED THE STATUTORY
CRITERIA. (Aa602-Aa603, Aa611-Aa614) 27

POINT II

THE BOARD ERRED BY FAILING TO ENSURE THAT THE RATE
ESTABLISHED IN THE ZEC STATUTE IS JUST AND REASONABLE
(Aa602-Aa603, Aa611-Aa614) 45

CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

FINAL DECISIONS

1. Order Determining the Eligibility of Hope Creek, Salem 1, and Salem 2 Nuclear Generators to Receive ZECs In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Plants and Application for Zero Emission Certificates of Salem 1, Salem 2 and Hope Creek Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket Nos. E018121338, E018121339, E018121337, April 18, 2019
[Public and Confidential Versions].....Aa599, Aca294

2. Order Completing the ZEC Proceeding, In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants and Application for Zero Emission Certificates of Salem 1, Salem 2 and Hope Creek Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket Nos. E018121338, E018121339, E018121337, April 18, 2019.....Aa762

INTERMEDIATE ORDERS

3. Order Initiating the Zero Emission Certificate Program, Designating Commissioner, and Setting Manner of Service and Bar Date, I/M/O the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket No. E018080899, August 29, 2018.....Aa001

4. Order Establishing the Program, Application, and Procedural Process, I/M/O the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket No. E018080899, November 19, 2018.....Aa012

5. Order on Motions to Intervene or Participate and for Admission Pro Hac Vice, I/M/O the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket No. E018080899, November 19, 2018 Aa047

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

613 Corp. v. State, Div. of State Lottery, 210 N.J. Super 485 (App. Div. 1986)..... 25, 42

Application of Saddle River, 71 N.J. 14 (1976) 50

Bayshore Sewer Co. v. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot., 122 N.J. Super. 184 (Ch. Div. 1973), aff'd 131 N.J. Super. 37 (App. Div. 1974)..... 26

County of Camden v. South Jersey Port Corp., 312 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 157 N.J. 542 (1998)..... 49

Fiore v Consolidated Freightways, 140 N.J. 452 (1995) 50

In re Adoption of Amendments to Northeast, Upper Raritan, Sussex County, 435 N.J. Super 571 (App. Div.), certif. denied 219 N.J. 627 (2014)..... 25

In re Alleged Improper Practice Under Section XI, Paragraph A(d) of the Port Authority Labor Relations Instruction, 194 N.J. 314, cert. denied 555 U.S. 1069 (2008)..... 25, 26

In re Board's Investigation of Local Exchange Carrier Intrastate Access Rates, 2012 N.J. Super Unpub., LEXIS 1430..... 49

In re Herrmann, 192 N.J. 19, (2007) 26

In re Hunterdon County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders, 116 N.J. 322 (1989)..... 25

In re Musick, 143 N.J. 206 (1996) 24

In re Petition of Elizabethtown Water, 107 N.J. 440 (1987) 50

In Re Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, 169 N.J. 181 (2001)..... 24

In re Proposed Increased Intrastate Industrial Sand Rates, 66 N.J. 12 (1974)..... 48, 49, 51, 60

In re Proposed Xanadu Redevelopment Project, 402 N.J. Super. 607 (App. Div.), certif. denied 197 N.J. 260 (2008)..... 26

In re Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Company's Rate Unbundling,
 167 N.J. 377 cert. denied 534 U.S. 813 (2001)..... 8

In re Public Service Elec. and Gas Company's Rate Unbundling, Stranded Costs and Restructuring Filings,
 330 N.J. Super. 65 (App. Div. 2000), aff'd 167 N.J. 377,
cert. denied 534 U.S. 813 (2001)..... 7, 49, 59

In Re Public Service Electric and Gas Company's Rate Unbundling, Stranded Costs and Restructuring Filings,
 1999 N.J. PUC Lexis 11 (1999), aff'd 330 N.J. Super. 112
 (App. Div. 2000), aff'd 167 N.J. 377, (2001)..... 8, 9, 55

In re Redi-Flo Corp., 76 N.J. 21 (1978) 48

Public Service Electric and Gas Company v. New Jersey Dept. of Env'tl. Protection, 101 N.J. 95 (1985)..... 24

Riverside Gen. Hosp. v. New Jersey Hosp. Rate Setting Comm'n, 98 N.J. 458 (1985)..... 25

State v. Trenton, 97 N.J.L. 241 (E. & A. 1922) 48

TAC Associates v. NJDEP, 202 N.J. 533 (2010) 44

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 (b) 45, 60

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 (d) 48

N.J.S.A. 48:2-46 24

N.J.S.A. 48:3-1 45

N.J.S.A. 48:3-49 et seq. 6

N.J.S.A. 48:3-50 (a) 7

N.J.S.A. 48:3-51 8, 11

N.J.S.A. 48:3-52 7

N.J.S.A. 48:3-53 7

N.J.S.A. 48:3-59 7

N.J.S.A. 48:3-61 (a) (1) 8

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.4 5

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (a) 16

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (c) 11
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (d) 12
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (e) 12, 37, 39
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (e) (3) 27
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (f) 12
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (h) (1) 13
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (h) (1) & (2) 6
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (h) (2) 13
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (h) (3) 14
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (i) (1) 13, 46
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (i) (3) 14
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (j) (1) 6, 13
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (j) (3) (a) 13
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (j) (3) (b) 13
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (k) (1) 13, 14
N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-48 5, 15
